



A Study on the Financial Performance of Visaka Industries Limited

Janani I, Dr.C.Rajalakshmi

II-MBA

Associate professor


Sakthi institute of information and management studies

Pollachi, Coimbatore. Tamil Nadu 642001



<https://doi.org/10.55041/ijst.v2i6.024>

Cite this Article I, J. (2026). A Study Financial Performance of Visaka Industries Limited. International Journal of Science, Strategic Management and Technology, 02(6). <https://doi.org/10.55041/ijst.v2i6.024>

License:  This article is published under the Creative Commons Attribution 4.0 International License (CC BY 4.0), permitting use, distribution, and reproduction in any medium, provided the original author(s) and source are properly credited.

Abstract

Financial performance analysis is an essential tool for evaluating the operational efficiency, profitability, liquidity, and solvency of a business organization. It assists management, investors, creditors, and other stakeholders in understanding the financial health and sustainability of a company. The present study examines the financial performance of Visaka Industries Limited for the period 2016–2025. The study utilizes secondary data collected from audited annual reports and financial statements. Various financial ratios such as Gross Profit Ratio, Net Profit Margin Ratio, Return on Assets, Return on Equity, Current Ratio, Quick Ratio, Debt-Equity Ratio, and Inventory Turnover Ratio have been employed to assess the company's financial position. The findings reveal that the company has maintained satisfactory profitability and operational efficiency despite fluctuations caused by changing market conditions and the COVID-19 pandemic. The study concludes that Visaka Industries Limited possesses strong growth potential and can further improve its financial performance through effective liquidity management, debt control, and strategic expansion.

Keywords: Financial Performance, Ratio Analysis, Profitability, Liquidity, Solvency, Efficiency, Visaka Industries Limited.

1. Introduction

Financial performance analysis plays a crucial role in measuring the success and sustainability of business organizations. It provides valuable insights into how effectively a company utilizes its resources, manages costs, generates profits, and maintains financial stability. Through the evaluation of financial statements and ratio analysis, organizations can identify strengths, weaknesses, opportunities, and threats that influence future growth.



Visaka Industries Limited is one of India's leading manufacturers in the building materials and textile sectors. The company manufactures fiber cement sheets, V-Next boards, synthetic yarns, and innovative products such as integrated solar roofing solutions. Since its establishment in 1981, the company has expanded its operations across India and international markets, making it a significant player in its industry.

In today's highly competitive business environment, continuous evaluation of financial performance has become essential. Companies must maintain profitability while ensuring liquidity and long-term solvency. This study focuses on examining the financial performance of Visaka Industries Limited over a ten-year period from 2016 to 2025. The analysis aims to provide a comprehensive understanding of the company's financial position and operational effectiveness.

2. Industry Profile

The building materials industry forms the backbone of infrastructure development and construction activities. The industry supplies essential products such as cement, roofing materials, fiber boards, insulation materials, and other construction inputs. Growth in this sector is heavily influenced by urbanization, government infrastructure projects, housing demand, and economic development.

Simultaneously, the textile industry remains one of the most significant contributors to employment and industrial growth. It encompasses the production of fibers, yarns, fabrics, and garments for domestic and international markets. Factors such as global trade policies, technological advancements, changing consumer preferences, and sustainability concerns significantly impact the sector.

Visaka Industries Limited operates in both industries, benefiting from diversified revenue streams while also facing challenges associated with fluctuating raw material prices, environmental regulations, and market competition. The company's diversified operations provide resilience and opportunities for long-term growth.

3. Company Profile

Visaka Industries Limited was established in 1981 and is headquartered in Hyderabad, India. The company operates through two primary business segments: Building Products and Synthetic Yarn.

The Building Products segment includes fiber cement roofing sheets, V-Next boards, and innovative roofing solutions. The Synthetic Yarn segment manufactures high-quality yarn products used in garments, furnishings, automotive fabrics, and industrial applications.

The company has developed a reputation for innovation, sustainability, and quality. Through continuous investments in research and development, Visaka has introduced environmentally friendly products and advanced manufacturing technologies. Its extensive distribution network and manufacturing facilities have enabled the company to maintain a strong market presence throughout India and global markets.

4. Objectives of the Study

The major objectives of this study are:

1. To analyze the financial performance of Visaka Industries Limited during 2016–2025.
2. To assess profitability, liquidity, efficiency, and solvency through ratio analysis.
3. To identify trends and patterns in the company's financial performance.
4. To evaluate the strengths and weaknesses of the company's financial management.



5. To provide suggestions for improving overall financial health and sustainability.

5. Research Methodology

The study adopts a descriptive and analytical research design. Secondary data has been collected from the annual reports and audited financial statements of Visaka Industries Limited covering the period from 2016 to 2025.

Sources of Data

- Annual Reports of Visaka Industries Limited
- Balance Sheets
- Profit and Loss Statements
- Cash Flow Statements
- Published financial records

Tools Used for Analysis

The following financial ratios were utilized:

Profitability Ratios

- Gross Profit Ratio
- Operating Profit Margin Ratio
- Net Profit Margin Ratio
- Return on Assets (ROA)
- Return on Equity (ROE)
- Return on Investment (ROI)

Liquidity Ratios

- Current Ratio
- Quick Ratio
- Cash Ratio

Efficiency Ratios

- Working Capital Turnover Ratio
- Inventory Turnover Ratio

Solvency Ratios

- Debt-Equity Ratio
- Debt Ratio
- Debt-to-Capital Ratio



6. Analysis of Financial Performance

6.1 Profitability Analysis

Profitability represents the company's ability to generate earnings relative to sales, assets, and shareholders' investment.

The Gross Profit Ratio exhibited a positive trend throughout the study period. The company successfully increased its gross profit from ₹559 crore in 2016 to ₹810 crore in 2025. This improvement reflects effective cost control measures and enhanced operational efficiency.

The Net Profit Margin Ratio demonstrated fluctuations due to changing market conditions and economic disruptions. Profitability improved significantly between 2018 and 2022. However, the COVID-19 pandemic negatively affected profit margins in 2020. Despite this challenge, the company recovered in subsequent years and maintained moderate profitability.

Return on Assets (ROA) revealed the company's ability to utilize assets effectively. The ratio improved substantially after 2020, indicating better asset utilization and enhanced operational performance.

Return on Equity (ROE) showed strong returns to shareholders, particularly during 2022 and 2023. This indicates efficient management of shareholders' funds and successful value creation.

Overall, profitability analysis demonstrates that Visaka Industries Limited has maintained a satisfactory earnings capacity and operational effectiveness throughout the study period.

6.2 Liquidity Analysis

Liquidity analysis evaluates the company's ability to meet short-term obligations.

The Current Ratio remained above one throughout the study period, indicating adequate current assets to cover current liabilities. This suggests a healthy short-term financial position.

The Quick Ratio remained below one in most years, reflecting dependence on inventory for meeting short-term obligations. Although the ratio improved during certain periods, further enhancement in liquid asset management is required.

The Cash Ratio remained relatively low throughout the study period. This indicates limited immediate liquidity and reliance on other current assets for meeting short-term commitments. The company must improve cash management practices to strengthen its liquidity position.

Despite these limitations, the overall liquidity position of the company remained satisfactory and stable.

6.3 Efficiency Analysis

Efficiency ratios measure how effectively a company utilizes its resources.

The Working Capital Turnover Ratio showed significant improvement after 2021. This reflects efficient utilization of working capital in generating sales and supporting business operations.

Similarly, the Inventory Turnover Ratio increased after 2020, indicating better inventory management practices and faster stock movement. Improved inventory turnover reduces carrying costs and enhances profitability.

The efficiency analysis suggests that Visaka Industries Limited has successfully improved resource utilization and operational effectiveness over the years.



6.4 Solvency Analysis

Solvency ratios evaluate the company's long-term financial stability and ability to meet debt obligations.

The Debt-Equity Ratio was relatively high during 2018 and 2019, indicating greater reliance on debt financing. However, from 2020 onwards, the ratio declined significantly, reflecting improved financial stability and increased dependence on shareholders' equity.

The Debt Ratio also showed a declining trend after 2020, indicating reduced financial leverage and stronger solvency.

The Debt-to-Capital Ratio demonstrated gradual improvement in the capital structure. The company successfully balanced debt and equity financing while reducing financial risk.

Overall, solvency analysis reveals that Visaka Industries Limited has strengthened its long-term financial position and reduced dependence on external borrowings.

7. Findings

The major findings of the study include:

1. Gross profit increased consistently during the study period.
2. Profitability improved despite temporary disruptions caused by the pandemic.
3. Return on Assets improved significantly after 2020.
4. Return on Equity demonstrated strong shareholder value creation.
5. Current Ratio remained satisfactory throughout the study period.
6. Quick Ratio indicated moderate liquidity.
7. Cash Ratio remained relatively weak.
8. Working Capital Turnover improved after 2021.
9. Inventory management became more efficient over time.
10. Debt dependence reduced significantly after 2020.
11. Solvency and long-term financial stability improved steadily.
12. The company maintained moderate financial strength and operational efficiency.

8. Suggestions

Based on the findings, the following suggestions are recommended:

1. Continue focusing on operational efficiency and cost reduction strategies.
2. Expand product offerings and enter new markets to increase revenue.
3. Improve cash reserve management to strengthen liquidity.
4. Enhance receivables collection procedures for better cash flow.
5. Adopt advanced inventory management systems to optimize stock levels.
6. Maintain efficient working capital management practices.



7. Control debt levels and reduce interest burdens.
8. Strengthen shareholders' equity through retained earnings.
9. Implement long-term financial planning and risk management frameworks.
10. Increase investment in technology, innovation, and sustainable products.

9. Conclusion

The study concludes that Visaka Industries Limited has demonstrated satisfactory financial performance during the period from 2016 to 2025. The company successfully maintained profitability, operational efficiency, and financial stability despite facing economic uncertainties and the challenges posed by the COVID-19 pandemic.

Profitability indicators showed positive long-term growth, while liquidity ratios reflected adequate short-term solvency. Efficiency ratios highlighted improvements in resource utilization and inventory management. Solvency analysis revealed reduced dependence on debt financing and strengthened financial stability.

Overall, Visaka Industries Limited possesses a strong foundation for sustainable growth. Continued focus on liquidity management, operational efficiency, innovation, and prudent financial planning will enable the company to enhance its competitiveness and achieve long-term success in the building materials and textile industries.